Non-vested shares outstanding at December 31, 2006 326,900 $ 17.05
Granted 315,350 19.48
Vested (96,750) 16.95

Edgar Filing: Rosetta Resources Inc. - Form 10-K

115

Forfeited (90,075) 18.34
Non-vested shares outstanding at December 31, 2007 455,425 $ 18.50
Granted 607,079 20.06
Vested (274,714) 18.31
Forfeited (70,351) 19.54
Non-vested shares outstanding at December 31, 2008 717,439 $ 19.78

The non-vested restricted stock outstanding at December 31, 2008 generally vests at a rate of 25% on the first
anniversary of the date of grant, 25% on the second anniversary and 50% on the third anniversary.  The fair value of
awards vested for the year ended December 31, 2008 was $6.2 million.

Stock-based compensation expense recorded for restricted stock awards for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007
and 2006 was $5.5 million, $2.9 million and $2.8 million, respectively.  Unrecognized expense as of December 31,
2008 for all outstanding restricted stock awards is $8.5 million and will be recognized over a weighted average period
of 1.78 years.

61

Edgar Filing: Rosetta Resources Inc. - Form 10-K

116

Table of Contents

(13) Income Taxes

The Company’s income tax expense (benefit) consists of the following:

Year Ended December 31,
2008 2007 2006

(In thousands)
Current:
Federal $ 2,304 $ - $ -
State 1,388 115 172

3,692 115 172
Deferred:
Federal (107,568) 31,979 24,132
State (8,951) 1,938 3,340

(116,519) 33,917 27,472
Total income tax expense (benefit) $ (112,827) $ 34,032 $ 27,644

The differences between income taxes computed using the statutory federal income tax rate and that shown in the
statement of operations are summarized as follows:

Year Ended December 31,
2008 2007 2006

(In
thousands) (%)

(In
thousands) (%)

(In
thousands) (%)

US Statutory Rate $ (105,327) 35.0% $ 31,933 35.0% $ 25,288 35.0%
Income/franschise
tax, net of federal
benefit (7,562) 2.5% 2,053 2.3% 2,283 3.2%
Permanent
differences and
other 62 0.0% 46 0.0% 73 0.0%
Total tax expense
(Benefit) $ (112,827) 37.5% $ 34,032 37.3% $ 27,644 38.2%

The effective tax rate in all periods is the result of the earnings in various domestic tax jurisdictions that apply a broad
range of income tax rates. The provision for income taxes differs from the tax computed at the federal statutory
income tax rate due primarily to state taxes. Future effective tax rates could be adversely affected if unfavorable
changes in tax laws and regulations occur, or if the Company experiences future adverse determinations by taxing
authorities.

The components of deferred taxes are as follows:

December 31,
2008 2007

(In thousands)
Deferred tax assets
Oil and gas properties basis differences $ 39,089 $ -